

Nos. 23-947, 23-952

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

SUNOCO LP, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, HAWAII, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

SHELL PLC, FKA ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, HAWAII, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Hawaii

Erica Klenicki  
Michael A. Tilghman II  
THE NAM LEGAL CENTER  
733 10th Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20001

Philip S. Goldberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHOOK, HARDY &  
BACON L.L.P.  
1800 K Street, N.W., 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 783-8400  
pgoldberg@shb.com

April 1, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW STATES TO CIRCUMVENT ITS RULING IN <i>AMERICAN ELECTRIC        POWER</i> THAT CLIMATE CHANGE CLAIMS INVOKE A “SPECIAL FEDERL INTEREST” .....	6
II. THE LOWER COURT’S RULING PROVIDES A PLAYBOOK FOR PEOPLE SEEKING TO ABROGATE THIS COURT’S AUTHORITY .....	10
III. MERELY PASTING STATE LAW LABELS ON FEDERAL LAW CLAIMS SHOULD NOT BE A MEANS FOR USURPING FEDERAL AUTHORITY.....	15
IV. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THAT CLAIMS ALLEGING HARM FROM GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE RAISE UNIQUELY FEDERAL INTERESTS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>City and County of Honolulu v. Sunoco</i> , 537 P.3d 1173 (Haw. 2023).....	4, 11
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	4, 5, 9, 16, 19
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	4, 17
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 8
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. BP America Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 98888 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2024) .....	21
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	6
<i>Minnesota v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2022).....	13, 17
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	7
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	18

<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	3
---	---

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Amicus</i> Brief of Indiana and Fourteen Other States in Support of Dismissal, <i>City of Oak-</i> <i>land v. BP</i> (9th Cir. filed April 19, 2018).....	21
Brief for the Tennessee Valley Authority, <i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> (filed Jan. 31, 2011) .....	16
<i>California v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , No. CGC-23- 609134, Not. of Entry of Order Granting Pet. for Coordination (Cal. Super. Feb. 07, 2024).....	16
Julia Caulfield, <i>Local Lawsuits Asks Oil and</i> <i>Gas to Help Pay for Climate Change</i> , KOTO, Dec. 14, 2020 .....	12
Brett Chase, <i>Chicago Sues Five Giant Oil Com-</i> <i>panies, Accusing Them of Climate Change De-</i> <i>struction, Fraud</i> , Chicago Sun-Times, Feb. 20, 2024 .....	23
City of Hoboken Press Release, <i>Hoboken Becomes</i> <i>First NJ City to Sue Big Oil Companies</i> , <i>Amer-</i> <i>ican Petroleum Institute for Climate Change</i> <i>Damages</i> , Sept. 2, 2020 .....	13
Lesley Clark, <i>Why Oil Companies Are Worried</i> <i>About Climate Lawsuits From Gas States</i> , E&E News, Nov. 7, 2023 .....	14

Zack Colman & Ben Lefebvre, <i>Biden To Tap Oil Reserves, Press Oil Sector To Hike Production</i> , Politico, Mar. 31, 2022.....	20
Brooks Dubose, <i>Annapolis Sues 26 Oil and Gas Companies for their Role in Contributing to Climate Change</i> , Cap. Gazette, Feb. 23, 2021 .....	18
Editorial, <i>Climate Lawsuits Take a Hit</i> , Wall St. J., May 17, 2021 .....	15
Ross Eisenberg, <i>Forget the Green New Deal. Let's Get to Work on a Real Climate Bill</i> , Politico, Mar. 27, 2019 .....	23
Editorial, <i>Multnomah County's Lawsuit Filing Does Not Count as Governance</i> , The Oregonian, June 25, 2023 .....	22
<i>Entire January Meeting Agenda at Rockefeller Family Foundation</i> , Washington Free Beacon, Apr. 2016, at <a href="https://freebeacon.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/Entire-January-meeting-agenda-at-RFF-1-1.pdf">https://freebeacon.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/Entire-January-meeting-agenda-at-RFF-1-1.pdf</a> .....	11
<i>Establishing Accountability for Climate Damages: Lessons from Tobacco Control, Summary of the Workshop on Climate Accountability, Public Opinion, and Legal Strategies</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists & Climate Accountability Inst. (Oct. 2012) .....	10
Ryan Fonseca, <i>California Is Suing Big Oil, Accusing Them of Climate Change 'Deception,'</i> L.A. Times, Sept. 18, 2023.....	22

<i>Minnesota is Suing Climate Polluters: Why, How and What's Next?</i> , Fresh Energy, July 1, 2020.....	14
Jennifer Hijazi, <i>Oil Giants Fight Climate Deception Suit at Hawaii Supreme Court</i> , Bloomberg Law, Aug. 18, 2023.....	20
Kirk Herbertson, <i>Oil Companies vs. Citizens: The Battle Begins Over Who Will Pay Climate Costs</i> , EarthRights, Mar. 21, 2018.....	12
Clifford Krauss, <i>As Western Oil Giants Cut Production, State-Owned Companies Step Up</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 14, 2021.....	19
<i>Beyond the Courtroom</i> , Manufacturers' Accountability Project, at <a href="https://mfgaccountability-project.org/beyond-the-courtroom">https://mfgaccountability-project.org/beyond-the-courtroom</a> .....	14
Robert Moran, <i>Bucks County Sues Big Oil Companies for Severe Weather Blamed on Climate Change</i> , The Philadelphia Inquirer, Mar. 25, 2024.....	23
John O'Brien, <i>Minnesota AG Sued for Info on Employees Who Are Climate Change Activists Paid by Bloomberg</i> , Legal Newline, July 14, 2020.....	15
Dawn Reeves, <i>As Climate Suits Keeps Issue Alive, Nuisance Cases Reach Key Venue Rulings</i> , Inside EPA, Jan. 6, 2020.....	13

Jerry Taylor & David Bookbinder, <i>Oil Companies Should be Held Accountable for Climate Change</i> , Niskanen Center, Apr. 17, 2018 .....	13
<i>Media Advisory: UH Law School Is Co-organizer of Climate Change Event at State Capitol</i> , May 2, 2019 .....	15
Michael Thulen, <i>Why Hoboken’s Climate Change Lawsuit Is Bad for New Jersey</i> , NJBiz, Oct. 11, 2021 .....	22
